approval of Board of Directors at their meeting held on Saturday, 06th September 2025, the 
consent of members by way of special resolution be and is hereby accorded to increase the upper 

limit of remuneration of Mr. Manish Goyal, the Managing Director of the Company up to an amount 

of INR 2,24,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Crores Twenty Four Lakhs only) per annum from 

the previously approved limit of INR 75,00,000 (Indian Rupees Seventy-Five Lakhs) per annum as 
mentioned below: 

1.Basic Salary: up to INR 9,33,334 (Rupees Nine Lakhs Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred 
Thirty-Four) per month as may be determined by the Board of the Company from time to time. 

2.Commission/Other Allowances: Not exceeding 300% of annual basic salary payable 

Monthly/quarterly/annually. 

3. Performance Pay: Not exceeding two (2) times of the basic salary per annum.

[...]

the “Board”, which term shall be deemed to include any Committee duly authorized by the Board 
to exercise its powers under this resolution) be and is hereby authorized to create, grant, offer, 

issue and allot, in one or more tranches, such number of options under IKEDA ESOP 2025, 

exercisable into not more than 2,25,000 (Two Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand) equity shares 

of the Company of face value ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, on such terms and conditions as 

contained in the Plan and as may be determined by the Board, in its absolute discretion, in 

accordance with applicable law. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the new equity shares to be issued and allotted upon exercise of

[...]

Capitalised terms used in this Explanatory Statement have the meanings assigned in 

the Plan and the Company’s charter documents. In case of any conflict, the Plan shall prevail. 

B. Material Terms of the Plan (Rule 12(2) of Share Capital and Debentures (Rules) 

2014) 

1. Quantum of Options / Capital Impact 

Up to 2,25,000 (Two Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand) Options, convertible into an 

equal number of fully-paid equity shares of face value ₹10/- each (subject to 

adjustments for corporate actions). The Board/Administrator may grant Options in one 

or more tranches. 

2. Eligibility & Appraisal Process